
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5030 

E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Councillors: C Boles (Chair), A Booth, S Donnelly, 

U Farooq, N Frith, J Lancaster, L McBriar, T Pilkington, 
J Rydeheard, M Smith and M Whitby 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 June 2022 

Place:  The Learning Hub, Town Hall, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 17th March 2022 and 23rd March 2022 
are attached. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING   
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 
 

6   MEMBER QUESTION   

 
A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

7   OVERVIEW ON SEND GREEN PAPER  (Pages 19 - 44) 
 
Presentation attached. 
 

8   PROGRESS UPDATE ON SERVICE DELIVERY FOR EDUCATION, 
HEALTH AND CARE PLANS  (Pages 45 - 60) 

 
Report from Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet member for Children and 
Education Services attached. 
 

9   CHILDREN SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
Report from Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet member for Children and 
Education Services attached. 
 

10   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
To discuss the work plan for 2022/2023. 

 

11   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor S Wright (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, S Butler, P Cropper, J Lancaster, 
T Pilkington, D Quinn, K Thomas and M Whitby 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Skills 

Councillor Bernstein, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
Jeanette Richards, Executive Director Children and Young 

People 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 

Paul Cooke, Interim Assistant Director of Learning 
Jane Case, Bury CCG 
Cath Atherden, Service Manager 
Youth Cabinet Representative, Georgia Murphy 
Union Representative, Helen Chadwick  

Alyson Malach, Chair of Governors, Chesham Primary School 
 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
Two members of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 

 

Councillor L McBriar 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lancaster declared an interest as she is a member of Buy2gether 
Councillor Pilkington declared an interest as he has two children who attend Schools; one who 
is SEND registered and attends within the Local Authority. He also declared an interest in 
relation to Greater Manchester level as works for Manchester Foundation Trust, Royal 
Manchester Children’s Hospital. 
Councillor Wright declared an interest as his wife works within the Local Authority with a Child 
who is registered as having SEND. 

 
3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 th January 2022 be approved subject to 
Councillor Boles Declaration of Interest being added. 
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 17 March 2022  

 
 

 

2 

Councillor Wright, Chair took the opportunity to thank all Committee Members for their input 
over the last year. 
 
Councillor Wright, Chair advised that the updated action log was sent to members prior to the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Lancaster asked for a response to her two previous requests regarding the fit and 
fed scheme and defibrillators be responded to. Paul Cooke Strategic Lead for Education 
Services advise this update will be ready in the new municipal year and that he will ask Sandra 
Bruce prepares an update to the Committee on the fit and fed scheme. 

 

5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
Notice had been received of 1 public question. The Chair gave an undertaking that 
the questions and responses would be made available on the Council Web Site, 
following the meeting.  
 
Questioner  Topic  Responding  

Catherine Black Children with Disabilities Team Cllr Tariq 
 
In addition there was one member of the public in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Ms Delaney presented the following question to the Committee. 
 
Last week my son was told he would need an amputation of his left foot. This is a direct result 
of a lack of action and direct failings of this Council. I would like to know what you as Leaders 
plan to do under your duty of care to address the needs on my Child due to the lack of 
response I have received from yourselves on this matter so far. 
 
In response Councillor Tariq, advised that the issues raised are new to him and he asked if the 
issues raised can be taken away and be addressed by the end of tomorrow with Jeanette 
Richards and Isobel Booler. 
 
In addition, the Chair offered the member of the public the opportunity to ask a further 
question. 
 
In response Ms Delaney asked the Committee the following question: 
 
What are you going to do to ensure joined up working happens going forward? 
 
In response Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children Young People and Skills agreed 
that services do require improvement and not yet delivering for families and young people in 
the Borough. Some of the changes that need to take place are requiring significant culture 
changes. There is now additional capacity that has been brought in as there has previously 
been gaps. In addition, we have recently sent out to ask parents for feedback on our services 
along with engaging with local schools. 
 
Alyson Malach, Chair of Governors for Chesham School asked the Committee what training 
happens and what the impact has been how to meet needs of diverse communities within the 
Borough. In response Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised that she has 
been involved in co-production workshops to hear the views of stakeholders, families, and 
community groups. Councillor Tariq thanked Alyson for the question and confirmed he 
constantly challenges practices. The confirmed that work is co-produced and confirmed he will 
take the comments back regarding SEND practices and engagement to improve services 
going forward when looking at our public sector equality duty. 

Page 4



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 17 March 2022 
 
 

 
3 

 
 

 
6  MEMBER QUESTION (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
Notice had been received of 1 question. The Chair gave an undertaking that the 
questions and responses would be made available on the Council Web Site, 
following the meeting.  
 

Questioner  Topic  Responding  
Cllr Bernstein  Recruitment  Cllr Tariq 

 

 
7  UPDATE REPORT ON SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND)  

 
Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children Young People and Skills set out the report 
which provides an update following the detailed Annual Report on Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities(SEND) submitted at the Children and Young Persons’ Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on the 7th September 2021. 
 
Bury Council and Clinical Commissioning Group are committed to ensuring that all of our 
children are safe, have the best start in life, fulfil their potential, and are independent; this 
commit
[...]
k documents to be shared EDCS will progress this. 

 

 

Page 9Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Members Questions 

 

Question One 

 

Councillor Bernstein: 

‘Could Councillor Tariq outline what he thinks the delay in the appointment to the post of 

Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care will have to the delivery of the Council’s 

Children’s Services delivery plan’? 

 

Response: 

Recruiting to this post is a priority but recruiting the right candidate with the right level of 

skills and ambition for the children and families of Bury is very important and with this in 

mind we are working closely with recruitment partners to progress this. 

In the interim we continue to seek interim agency capacity and the EDCS has arranged for 

some interviews for later this week. 

The strategic leadership team within Childrens services have worked together to ensure that 

there is continued focus on priority areas, which has been directly overseen by the EDCS 

and this activity is reported into the Improvement Board. 

 

 

Page 11 Minute Item 6Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 23 March 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor S Wright (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, S Butler, P Cropper, J Lancaster, 
L McBriar, T Pilkington, D Quinn, T Tariq and M Whitby 
 

 Also in attendance: Jacqui Dennis – Director of Law and Democratic Services, 
Jeanette Richards – Executive Director of Children and Young 

People, Kelly Barnett – Democratic Services Officer.  
 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Georgia Murphy – Youth Cabinet Chair 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest as she is a member of Bury2gether.  
 
Councillor Wright dec
[...]
rk to be a standing item on the agenda for the Committee 

going forward.  
3. Neurodiversity to be included within the Improvement Plan.  
4. A report around the housing issues for care leavers to be brought to a future committee.  
5. To look at amending the RAG rating to reflect each action in the Improvement Plan.  
6. Jeanette Richards to provide the cost of the recruitment campaign video.  
7. Once approved, the Improvement Plan to be sent to all councillors.  
8. A ‘walk through social services’ to be a standing item on the agenda. 

 

6  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business raised at the meeting.  

 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR S WRIGHT 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.45 pm) 

 
 

Page 18



SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
GREEN PAPER

Presentation to Children & Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee

30th June 2022

1

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7



CONTEXT

§ In February, the Government published its Levelling Up White Paper, setting 
out its ambitions for social and economic reform across the regions. 

§ This was followed on the 28th March by a Schools White Paper, and on the 
29th March by a Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Green 
Paper. 

§ Subsequently,  the  Schools  Bill  was  introduced  to  Parliament  on  12th  May 
2022.  The  Schools  Bill  sets  out  the  proposed  changes  to  the  statutory 
framework  impacting  on  the  role  of  local  authorities,  on  schools,  and  on 
Trusts.

§ The white papers and green paper need to be seen together, given the inter-
relationship between each of them.

P
age 20



Levelling-Up White Paper

February 2022

3

P
age 21



LEVELLING-UP

The  Levelling Up White  paper  sets  out  the  broad  agenda  by  which  the 
Government’s  ambitions  for  economic  and  social  reform  and  regeneration 
across the regions will be met by 2030. 

Educational reform is at the heart of that agenda, with an ambition that every 
child and adult will ha
[...]
s and settings, agencies and service 
providers in voluntary and private sectors.  

d. All modes of communication with children and young people and their 
families.  
 

2. Develop the workforce to:  
a. Improve recruitment and retention 
b. Embed multidisciplinary approaches and collaborative working 

practices across Health and Social Care 
c. Develop a joint professional development programme across 

Children’s Services 
 

3. Develop coproduction with families and professionals to:  
a. Embed person centred planning 
b. Work as equal partners to design, plan deliver and review support and 

services 
c. Improve outcomes for children and young people 

 
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Bury is committed to a programme of transformation and is determined to 

continue its work on co-production with parents to improve both outcomes and 
the experiences of children, young people with SEND and their families. This 
includes a commitment to improve both the Education Health and Care Plan 
Assessment Process and the Review Process and to ensure that services work in 
a person centred way. 
 

5.2 Although recent progress has been made in regard to statutory compliance there 
is still much to do to improve the EHCP process starting with advice, though 
parental experience to the plan process and the review process. 
 

5.3 Workforce priorities include continuing recruitment, up skilling and stabilisation 
of the EHCP team to reduce reliance on agency staff. We remain committed to 
workforce development in regard to SEND around the whole workforce within the 
LA and partners. 
 

Page 57



 

 14 

5.4 The newly appointed leadership team needs time to impact and establish a multi-
disciplinary approach. 
 

5.5 We are committed to developing a 0-25 SEND offer which supports children and 
young people to access provision within borough wherever possible and to do 
this in partnership with parents, carers and stakeholders. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Glossary of terms 

 

AP Alter
[...]
022.  There has 

since been further discussion in respect of the plan and progress during our Annual 

Conversation with Ofsted.  The feedback from Ofsted was that we know the issues we need 

to progress, and Ofsted are assured that we have a plan to progress that is appropriately 

focused. 

 

2.2 Bury Council Children’s Services has been served with an improvement notice, by the 

Department for Education; because of this we receive 6 weekly reports written by our DfE 

(Department for Education) improvement lead and more detailed reviews every 6 months.  

This process provides a balance of support and challenge. The first 6-month review 

(undertaken by the Department for Education) took place on 25 and 26 May 2022. The team 

was comprised of our improvement advisor Linda Clegg, our DfE case officer Charlotte 

Harker and the regional DfE improvement Lead Kellie Knott. 

 

2.3 The methodology included: meetings with stakeholders including partners, staff members, 

the leader of the council, the cabinet member for Children’s Services and the CEO.  They 

also observed social work practice. 

 

2.4 The DfE reported back: 

 that they had observed good quality of practice. 

 we have a highly engaged, motivated, loyal and committed workforce.  

 they could see improved morale and culture within the department. 

 there was a strengthened and visible leadership team, with staff reporting that they 

felt well supported. 

 

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

Page 61 Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

 Work is ongoing to strengthen our communication with staff. 

 There is still an over reliance on agency staff which is impacting on the quality of 

practice and the progression of plans for children and young people.  The DfE 

acknowledged that we need to continue our focus on the recruitment and retention 

of staff 

 There is further work to do to strengthen partnership working. 

 

2.5 Ofsted are carrying out the first of their monitoring visits on 21 & 22 June 2022.  T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 30 June 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor C Boles (in the Chair) 

Councillors A Booth, S Donnelly, U Farooq, N Frith, 
J Lancaster, L McBriar, T Pilkington, J Rydeheard, M Smith and 
M Whitby. 

Helen Chadwick, Trade Union Representative 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillors R Bernstein, C Birchmore, L Smith and D Berry. 
Jeanette Richards, Executive Director for Children and Young 
People 

Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead for Inclusion and SEND 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 

 
 

 Public Attendance: 

 
1 member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Georgia Murphy, Youth Cabinet Representative and 

Amanda Nellist, Parent Governor (Primary). 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are listed above. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lancaster declared an interest as she is a Member of Bury together 
 
All other declarations remain the same from the last municipal year. 

 
3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. The minutes from the meeting held on 17th March 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

2. The minutes from the meeting held on 23rd March 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record subject to adding Helen Chadwick, Trade Union 
Representative’s attendance. 

 
4  MATTERS ARISING  

 
Councillor Lancaster requested she receives a response regarding the Fit and Fed Scheme 
and Defibrillators as this has been raised four times.  
 
In response Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised the fit and fed information 
has been sent so this will be looked into. However, the defibrillator request is a longer piece of 
work as the service are working with local schools. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 30 June 2022  

 
 

 

2 

Councillor McBriar asked if the Inclusion Ambassador role has been filled yet, and if not what 
steps are being taken to fill the role. In response Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 
advised the role is now part of the Youth Participation Team and they are in the process of 
recruiting. Isobel advised she will report back on where in the process they are. 
 
Councillor Rydeheard stated it was agreed that Jeanette Richards would provide an update to 
this committee on care leavers and housing. In response Councillor Smith advised that she 
requested this report went to the Corporate Parenting Board in September. 

 

5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
There was one member of the public in attendance at the meeting.  
 
Ms Harrison presented the following question to the Committee regarding 
response times. 
 
I am pleased that steps have taken place to make improvements, but I do have a 
concern. The improvements that have been communicated to me through parent 
engagement sessions seem to be gradual, long-term improvements. This is not 
helpful for families like mine who need better services now and I am sure it is not 
helpful for yourselves as the workload pressures you must have due to complaints 
because the services are lacking now. To put this into an example for you, I know 
there is a new team and new leadership but every reasonable request that has 
been asked over the past 10 weeks has ended with a complaint as the 
communication has remained poor. Even with the new team and leadership the 
support for my family and the out-of-borough school that my son attends has 
been poor. We have tried to arrange support for an urgent Education Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP) review as there are concerns that my son’s needs are not being 
met and we have not been supported in progressing this. We have left emails and 
phone messages that have not been actioned over the past ten weeks.  
 
The question is why, with a new team and new leadership in place, why are the 
services still poor and what should be put in place to support families and schools 
who are experiencing immediate improvement needs. 
 
In response Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
firstly apologised for the distress caused on her family and thanked her for 
recognising long term plans are in place. Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead for 
Inclusion and SEND advised the current process is about trying to ensure our staff 
have the right empathy and attention to detail. He advised the service are 
currently offering monthly face to face drop-in sessions with Bury2gether that he 
attends, along with monthly webinars and surgeries. As the engagement is person 
centred there is a limited number of families who can be worked with in any day 
and therefore the speed is not as quick as the service would like.  
 
The phone line the service has is covered and phone messages are attended to 
within the 24-hour deadline. The difficulty we have is sometimes families use 
workers direct lines and then this is where messages can get lost so we are trying 
to communicate a message to centralise contact made. 
 
Councillor Boles, Chair asked if Ms Harrison has a supplementary question. In 
response Ms Harrison asked; I would remind you that I’ve not had a response 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 30 June 2022 
 
 

 
3 

within 10 weeks. Do you think it’s appropriate to revisit those time frames and 
make immediate improvement? 
 
In response Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead for Inclusion and SEND advised he is 
conscious that this meeting is a public forum and offered to meet outside the 
meeting with Ms Harrison to discuss specific issues and concerns. In addition, 
Councillor Smith advised, no we don’t need to review the timescales, we need to 
meet them.  
 
In conclusion Councillor Boles, Chair, thanked Ms Harrison for attending as whilst 
the Committee receive many reports it is also important to have the lived 
experience of parents and families too.  
 

 
6  MEMBER QUESTION  

 
Notice had been received of 1 question.  
 
The Chair gave an undertaking that the questions and responses would be made 
available on the Council Web Site, following the meeting.  
 

Questioner  Topic   Responding  
Cllr Bernstein Social Worker Casework Cllr Smith 

Cllr Birchmore Achievement Gap Cllr Smith 

 
7  OVERVIEW ON SEND GREEN PAPER  

 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills provided an overview of the SEND Green 
Paper. In February, the Government published its Levelling Up White Paper, setting out its 
ambitions for social and economic reform across the regions.  
 
This was followed on the 28th March by a Schools White Paper, and on the 29th March by a 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Green Paper. Subsequently, the Schools 
Bill was introduced to Parliament on 12th May 2022. The Schools Bill sets out the proposed 
changes to the statutory framework impacting on the role of local authorities, on schools, and 
on Trusts.  
 
Councillor Pilkington questioned where the extra funding will be prioritised; in response 
Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead for Inclusion and SEND advised the service wants to move to a 
need’s led service rather than a pathway to an Education Health and Care Plan. He stated that 
we must align what we are doing and need partners to look at how they offer their therapies.  
 
Councillor Rydeheard asked how much investment Bury had received. In response Isobel 
Booler, Director of Education and Skills informed the Committee that the Capital investment 
through Project Safety Valve (PSV) was £3.47 million. In addition, the PSV agreement has 5 
aspects which, if met the Department for Education (DfE) have agreed that additional funding. 
In 2020/2021 £6 million was received in 2021/2022 an additional £4 million was received and 
2022/2023 £4 million. There is also additional money for transformation which will be provided 
to the Committee following the meeting. 
 
Councillor Whitby questioned if more Teachers need to be recruited to deliver on targets set 
withing the Green Paper. Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
advised that inclusive education is essential for everyone to thrive. Nationally there is issues 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 30 June 2022  

 
 

 

4 

with the recruitment of teachers that are out of our control at a local level but what can be done 
is to help current teachers understand inclusivity and inclusive education. 
 
Isobel Booler advised the Committee that the Service is doing a launch event in October with 
offers around the graduated approach to inclusivity. 
 
Councillor Boles, Chair of that Committee outlined that in Green Paper it documented that 
parents were not clear what to expect from a Local Authority. He asked what we can do to 
clearly explain the offer a Local Authority can provide. In response Michael Kemp, advised that 
within the document of a graduated response it provides an outline of what teachers, Schools 
and parents can expect from a Local Authority. Councillor Smith also advised members that 
newsletters are now circulated along with meetings and workshops Michael Kemp is running 
for parents. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Councillor Smith and Isobel Booler be thanked for their update. 

2. To continue to update on Project Safety Valve. 
3. To continue to update on the development of Special Education Needs and 

Disabilities in Bury. 
 
 
 

 
8  PROGRESS UPDATE ON SERVICE DELIVERY FOR EDUCATION, HEALTH AND 

CARE PLANS  

 
Isobel Booler, Director provided an overview of the service deliver for Education, Health and 
Care Plans. Advising Bury is committed to a programme of transformation and is determined 
to continue its work on co-production with parents to improve both outcomes and the 
experiences of children, young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
and their families.  
 
There is a service commitment to improve both the Education Health and Care Plan 
Assessment Process and the Review Process and to ensure that services work in a person-
centred way. Although recent progress has been made regarding statutory compliance there is 
still much to do to improve the EHCP process starting with advice, though parental experience 
to the plan process and the review process.  
 
Workforce priorities include continuing recruitment, up skilling, and stabilisation of the EHCP 
team to reduce reliance on agency staff.  
 
The Chair then opened to questions from the Committee. 
 
Councillor Lancaster questioned if there are any more up to date figures on figure 2g, as these 
only go up to February 2022. Isobel Booler advised that up-to date data can be circulated 
following the meeting. 
 
Councillor Lancaster outlined that figure 2.3.8 states primary needs of SEND children in Bury 
and shows substantial anomalies in Bury to national figures; Councillor Lancaster asked if we 
as a Local Authority underdiagnose Autism and over diagnose Social, Emotional and Mental 
Health needs. Michael Kemp, responded by explaining part of the reason for this is there are 
different pathways for diagnosis, there are issues on diagnosing Autism as it is a complex 
process. We are currently reviewing the neurological pathway with the parent community. We 
have asked Schools to come back as this may be due to the way Schools document a Childs 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 30 June 2022 
 
 

 
5 

needs in data form, for instance they may not go back and add the most significant record not 
just the primary diagnosis. 
 
Councillor Lancaster, referred to the comment on Parents reporting ‘gate keeping’ services in 
Bury by third sector provides such as first point and family support services who are 
commissioned by CAMHS and Early Break; Councillor Lancaster asked when both contracts 
were last reviewed, when will the next review be, has there been any consultation on if parents 
find the services necessary and if Bury finds their services are necessary, will the contract go 
out to tender. In response Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead for Inclusion and SEND advised that 
Commissioning Team in Health are the people who cover this, however Michael Kemp will be 
doing the contract monitoring with them on these services. 1st will take place on the 08th of July 
and then will be moving across to do the rest of them sequentionally. Spoke to chair of parent 
forum who will be part of that contract monitoring going forward as want that lived experience 
there will be a requirement that reports submitted to us will cover compliments and complaints 
submitted by parents and carers.  
Councillor McBriar referred to document pack page 53, point 2.3.6; he asked if we have 
Greater Manchester comparative rates to demonstrate Bury having higher rates of EHC Plans 
in Bury. In addition, there was a request made for the same on page 55 point 3.3.2 and the 
higher-than-average parental requests. In response Councillor Smith stated that we do not yet 
hold all comparative data as the deep dive is yet to be done. Michael Kemp advised that the 
service has began a deep dive audit to look at the theme of requests. He advised he is keen to 
analyse if those requests go through to an assessment and how to make the form more parent 
friendly. Michael advised the Committee that we do have access to a comparison site that 
shows Bury and Rochdale are higher for EHC Plans in the region, this is to be expected 
because of deprivation indicators.  
 
Councillor Rydeheard requested that in future reports the Greater Manchester figures are 
included along with national figures for context. A question on Page 50 of the agenda pack 
(2.3.2) was asked by Councillor Rydeheard; what Bury anticipate the rate of requests for EHC 
Plans will continue at. In response Isobel Booler advised the previous 12% will increase; this 
year we are already seeing an increase on the last five months of 45% and the risk register is 
typically seeing increased demand from the effects of the COVID Pandemic. 
 
A further question was asked regarding page 56, (3.8.1) the complaints dropping is welcome, 
but the Committee sought assurances that work is taking place to address the decisions and 
process. In response Councillor Smith advised that complaints about staff attitude have 
changed for the better so there is a demonstrated culture change with staff. 
 
Helen Chadwick, Trade Union Representative sought assurances on three service areas 
which appear to lack capacity the impact of which may sometimes need to be picked up in 
classrooms: Education Psychology, CAMHS and private Nursery Provision. In response 
Councillor Smith advised that the Council has just commissioned a new service regarding 
Educational Psychologists to increase the staff. CAMHS we are not the commissioners as 
Children’s Services.  
 
Councillor Boles stated that we are now seeing improvement but asked when will our focus 
turn to monitoring implementation.  Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills assured the 
committee that this piece of work is being done currently. The work is being completed in co-
production with parents and advice with partners.  
 
Councillor Smith questioned; with the 45% increase in care plans and idea to take people 
centred approach; if you have agency staff, how are they going to build a relationship with 
families. In response Michael Kemp, advised the permanent staff do face to face work and 
agency staff do the panel writing.  
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 30 June 2022  

 
 

 

6 

It was agreed: 
 

1. To thank Councillor Smith, Isobel Booler and Michael Kemp for their update. 

 
9  CHILDREN SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 
Jeanette Richards, Executive Director for Children and Young People Provided an overview of 
the report.  
 
The Department for Education reported back: 

1. that they had observed good quality of practice.  

2. we have a highly engaged, motivated, loyal and committed workforce.  
3. they could see improved morale and culture within the department.  

4. there was a strengthened and visible leadership team, with staff reporting that 
they felt well supported.  

5. Work is ongoing to strengthen our communication with staff.  

6. There is still an over reliance on agency staff which is impacting on the quality 
of practice and the progression of plans for children and young people.  

7. The DfE acknowledged that we need to continue our focus on the recruitment 
and retention of staff 

8. There is further work to do to strengthen partnership working. 
 
The committee then opened to questions: 
 
Councillor Rydeheard sought assurances on the input the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee and the Corporate Parenting Board will have in the LGA Peer review. In response 
Jeanette Richards confirmed they will collaboratively engage with the groups to hear the 
child’s voice at all stages through the process.  
 
Cllr Whitby questioned the difficulties of recruitment and retention of social workers. In 
response Jeanette Richards advised the national context it is really challenging, and it is 
regularly discussed at Greater Manchester level. She informed the Committee this is an issue 
for Councils rated as outstanding and lower the rating it becomes more challenging. The 
independent review for Children’s Services that has been recently published calls for the 
Government to influence the market and the Government will respond to the report in Autumn. 
In addition, local authorities across the Northwest have written to the child’s minister for help.  
 
In addition, Jeanette Richards took the opportunity to site the committee on the Ofsted visit 
that took place on the 21st and 22nd June. As an authority judged as inadequate, Ofsted will 
continue to undertake monitoring visits. They focus of areas of concerns and once they are 
satisfied, they will close their key line of enquiry on that topic.  
 
The areas that were covered are: 

1. The Multi Agency Hub, they reported significant improvements in the team 
coming together 

2. Application of thresholds and decision making; they reported stronger decision 
making 

3. Triaging: they felt more work is needed. 

4. Referrals resulting in no further action and repeat referrals; they saw there is 
more work to do. 

5. They looked at concerns out of hours team; they were pleased this had 
improved 

6. Response to abuse concerns; they were pleased with the improvement here 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 30 June 2022 
 
 

 
7 

7. The impact of leaders – they saw clear understanding of the vision, standards 
and practice. 

 
We now wait to receive a letter on the 26th July 2022 which is not a published letter. 
 
Members sought assurances on what we should expect to improve on before the next Ofsted 
visit. In response Councillor Smith advised improvements are expected 
 
Members questioned why we failed in the areas documented in the report and sought 
assurances on what is being done to turn this around. In response Jeanette Richards advised 
that on occasion it was ensuring the right performance information was available; in addition, 
she informed the Committee that Bury Council is currently out to recruit to a senior role who 
will have the capacity to identify key issues and trends. A further reason for previous failure 
was capacity across partners to come together in a timely way this is being managed by 
understanding daily which key partners are available to meet within the 24-hour time frame. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. Jeanette Richards be thanked for her update. 

 
10  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
It was agreed this item will be taken outside of the meeting. 

 
11  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR C BOLES 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.15 pm) 

 
 


